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Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

Division of Hazardous Materials

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94501

Re: First Quarter 1995 Ground Water Monitoring Report
Southern Pacific Transportation Company
5th Avenue and 7th Street Property - Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Industrial Compliance (EC), on behalf of Southern Pacific Transportation Company (SPTCo),
has prepared the attached First Quarter 1995 Ground Water Monitoring Report for the
SPTCo property located in the East Oakland Yard at 5th Avenue and 7th Street, Oakland,
California. This first quarter report was in preparation prior to receipt of your May 31,
1995 letter in which you indicated that future quarterly reports need not include site
background information. This simplification in quarterly monitoring reports provided to you
will be implemented with the second quarter 1995 report.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact either of the undersigned at
(510) 238-9540 or (916) 369-8971.

Sincerely,

INDUSTRIAL COMPLIANCE

SemabTonmeldy o JQW%@MD

James B. Ackerman Richard L. Bateman, R.G.
Project Geologist Principal Hydrogeologist
JBA/RLB.dao
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Industrial Compliance (IC), on behalf of Southern Pacific Transportation Company (SPTCo),
is conducting quarterly ground water monitoring at the SPTCo property located on a portion
of the East Oakland Yard at 5th Avenue and 7th Street in Oakland, California (Figure 1).
This report presents first quarter 1995 ground water monitoring results. First quarter ground
water sampling activities occurred on February 16, 1995. First quarter water level

measurements used for contouring ground water elevation were taken on February 28, 1995.
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2.0 BACKGROUND

In February, 1989, Canonie Environmental Services Corporation (Canonie) prepared to
remove four underground storage tanks (USTs) from the site: two 7,000-gallon diesel USTs
(which Canonie referred to as Tanks A and B) and two 7,000-gallon Bunker "C" oil USTs
(which Canonie referred to as Tanks C and D). Prior to removal of the USTs, Canonie
collected four subsurface soil samples from borings adjacent to the perimeter of the USTs
(Figure 2). This preliminary collection of samples was required by Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency - Department of Environmental Health, Division of Hazardous
Materials (Alameda County) to verify that Canonie’s tank removal activities would not
further impact the site. Laboratory analyses performed on these soil samples indicated a
maximuim concentration of total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (TEPH) of 16,000 parts
per million (ppm). The results of these sampling activities were summarized in a Canonie
letter report dated February 15, 1989 (letter report entitled: Soil Sampling Report and
Records of Correspondence with Regulatory Agencies, Southern Pacific Transportation

Company Railyard, Fifth Avenue and Seventh Street, Oakland, California).

On February 20, 1989, Canonie began the excavation and removal of the four USTs. Soil
was removed from the excavation to a depth of approximately 12 feet below ground surface
(bgs). According to the Canonie report, no water entered the excavation in the three days
that it remained open. According to the Canonie report, soil in the excavation did not appear
impacted (by visual observation). Canonie reported approximately 500 cubic yards (cy) of

soil was generated from the UST excavation and was stockpiled onsite on plastic sheeting.

Prior to backfilling the excavation. a total of 12 soi! samples were collected from the
excavation Six soil samples were taken from the bottom of the excavation at a depth of 12
feet bes and six so1l samples were taken from 2 feet below the bottom of the excavation (or

at 14 feet bgs)  Laboratory analsses performed on the <oil samples collected at 12 feet bgs
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identified maximum concentrations of 12 ppm of TEPH and 43 ppm of total recoverable
petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH). The six samples at 12 feet bgs were composited into two
samples and analyzed for polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs). Laboratory anatysis did not
detect PCBs at or above the method practicai quantitation limit. The excavation was
backfilled with clean imported fill material. The procedures and results of this work were
presented in a Canonie report dated April 3, 1989 (report entitled: Completion Report,
Underground Storage Tank Removal, Southern Pacific Transportation Company Facility,
Oakland, California).

At the request of Alameda County, IC conducted a preliminary site assessment at the site in
April, 1994. A total of three soil borings were drilled at the site, which were then converted
to monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) (Figure 2). Because of restricted access
(due to utility lines and railroad tracks), the locations for two of the monitoring wells (MW-2
and MW-3) were moved in a westerly direction from their previously approved location.
After a period of approximately nine days these wells were developed, and subsequently
sampled six days thereafter. The procedures and results of this work were presented in an
IC report dated September 2, 1994 (report entitled: Soil and Ground Water Investigation
Report, Southern Pacific Transportation Company, 5th Avenue and 7th Street, Oakland,
Cualifornia).

In August of 1994, IC initiated quarterly ground water monitoring at the site using the

monitoring wells installed during the April 1994 field activities. The first quarter 1995

ground water monitoring is the third quarterly monitoring event for the site.
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3.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION

This section discusses the procedures and protocol used for the collection of monitoring well
water level data and ground water samples for laboratory analyses. On February 16, 1993,
the scheduled monitoring date for this quarter, well MW-1 was not accessible due to
construction activity at the site. Wells MW-2 and MW-3 were measured and sampled as
scheduled. On February 28, 1995, following completion of construction activities, water
levels were measured in wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 t0 provide a consistent set of water
level data. A ground water sample was not collected from MW-1 at this time as the

analytical results would not be time-consistent with the other two site wells.

3.1 Monitoring Well Water Level Data

On February 16, 1995, prior to purging, the depth to ground water was measured in wells
MW-2 and MW-3. On February 28, 1995, depth to water was measured in wells MW-1,
MW-2 and MW-3. All measurements were taken from the top of casing (which had been
surveyed by a licensed surveyor relative to mean sea level [MSL]) using a water level
indicator with an accuracy to 0.01 feet. Ground water elevations this quarter ranged from
1.60 to 4.22 feet above MSL. Ground water elevation data are summarized in Table 1.
Ground water elevation data from February 28, 1995 were used to construct a ground water
elevation contour map (Figure 3). Ground water flow is in a northeasterly direction. The
calculated local hydraulic gradient is 0.006 feet per foot. Ground water elevation

measurement logs are included in Appendix A.
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
FEBRUARY, 1995

Top of Casing Depth to Ground Water
Monitering Date Time Elevation? Ground Water® Elevation?
Well* Measured Measured {feet MSL) (feet TOC) (feet MSL)
02/16/94° NM NM NM
MW-1 8.20
02/28/95F 1259 6.60 1.60
02/16/95 0924 2.04 4.32
MW-2 6.36
02/28/95% 1312 2.48 3.88
02/16/95 0916 1.14 570
MwW-3 6.84
02/28/95¢ 1316 2.62 422

[

See Figure 2 for approximate locanion of monitoring wells.

Top of casing elevation is a surveyed point marked on the top of the well casing.

Depth to ground water measured from iop of casing.

Ground water elevation calculated by subtracting the depth to ground water from the top of casing elevation
Depth to water was not measured due to maccessibility resulting from construction activities

Depth to water was measured in all wells on February 28, 1995 after MW-1 was accessible.

Top of casing

Mean sea level

Not measured
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3.2 Monitoring Well Purging

After measurement of the ground water level in each well, the saturated well volume was
calculated by subtracting the depth to ground water from the total depth of the well and
multiplying the resultant length by the number of gallons per foot of casing. Prior to sample
collection, each well was purged to ensure that the water sample obtained from the well was
representative of the formation water. Each well was purged by hand-bailing a minimum of
three times the saturated casing volume in the well. Purging equipment was cleaned with
Alconox and rinsed with deionized (DI) water prior to each use. Ground water
characterization data, consisting of electrical conductivity, temperature and pH, were
measured from the initial water removed and at least three times during purging. The
ground water in each well was assumed to be representative of the formation when a
minimum of three well volumes had been removed and consecutive parameter readings were
within 10 percent. After purging was complete, each well was allowed to recover to at least
90 percent of the original water level. Due to the slow recharge rate, well MW-3 was bailed
dry and subsequently sampled before recovering to 90 percent of the pre-purge water level.
Ground water purge characterization data are summarized in Table 2. Purge characterization

field data sheets are included in Appendix A.

33 Monitoring Well Sampling

Ground water samples were collected using new, disposable polyethylene bailers. The water
samples from the bailers were transferred to laboratory-supplied containers of appropriate
volumes and with required preservatives for the intended analyses. Volatile organic analysis
(VOA) sample containers were filled to capacity, sealed with Teflon-lined lids. and checked
for air bubbles. If air bubhles were detected. the vial was re-opened. additional sample

water added. and the vial resealed



TABLE 2
GROUND WATER PURGE CHARACTERIZATION DATA
FEBRUARY, 1995

Purge Electrical
Moenitering Date Volume Conductivity Temperature Field pH
Well® Measured (zallons) {gmhos/cm) °F {umits)
MW-1° 02/16/95 NM NM NM NM
0 4,380 60.2 6.38
8 5,020 60.0 6.40
MW-2 02/16/95
16 1,080 61.6 7.18
23 1,180 62.0 7.08
0 1,860 61.6 6.26
8 2,020 394 6.56
MW-3 02/16/95
16 2,220 61.9 6.66
24 3,090 66.9 6.94
a See Figure 2 for approximate location of monitoring wells,
b Monztoring well MW-1 could not be sampled as it was maccessible due to construction activities,
prhbos/cm Micromhes per centimeters
°F Degrees Fahrenheit
NM Not measured.
Note: Purge characterization data sheets included in Appendix A.
e DTN e S L o eendai ¥R e e o D 10



After sample collection was completed, each sample was labeled with a unique sample
number, the site name, date of collection, time of collection, initials of collector, and any
other pertinent information. The samples were then placed in a chilled ice chest for transport
to Chromalab, Inc. Environmental Services (Chromalab). A chain-of-custody document was
completed concurrent with sample collection and accompanied the samples upon transport to

the laboratory. The chain-of-custody document is included in Appendix B.

All ground water sampies were analyzed for the following constituents:

Constituent Analytical Method
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) EPA Method 8015 Modified
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPH-MO) EPA Method 8015 Modified
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) EPA Method 8020
Sodium chloride Calculation!
Total dissolved solids (TDS) EPA Method 160.1

3.4 Quality Assurance/Quality Control

To evaluate the integrity of the ground water sampling/analysis process, a duplicate ground
water sample was collected from MW-2 using the procedures previously described in
Section 3.3. The duplicate ground water sample was analyzed for TPH-D, TPH-MO,
BTEX, sodium chloride and TDS.

To assess the potential for cross-contamination of the ground water samples during transport

to the laboratory . one trip blank was prepared by the iab prior to sample collection with DI

1 Sodium ohende concenirsar obiarad by cnceiaon cter mals amg fo e @ od crlar e g e
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water and accompanied the ground water samples during shipment to the laboratory. The

trip blank was submitted to the laboratory for BTEX analysis only.
In addition, one equipment blank was collected by pouring DI water through the sampling

equipment into the appropriate sample bottles. The equipment blank was analyzed for

TPH-D, TPH-MO, and BTEX.
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4.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

First quarter 1995 ground water samples were analyzed by Chromalab for the suite of
constituents listed in Section 3.3. Analytical results are summarized in Table 3. Figure 4 is
a chemical distribution map. Analytical laboratory reports are included as Appendix C. The

following is a summary of the first quarter, 1995 analytical results:

* TPH-D, TPH-MQ, and BTEX were not detected in either of the wells

sampled at or above their respective reporting Jimits.

* Sodium chloride concentrations ranged from 190 milligrams per liter
(mg/L) in MW-2 to 650 mg/L in MW-3 (average concentration for
both wells = 420 mg/L).

* TDS ranged from 370 mg/L in MW-2 to 1330 mg/L in MW-3 (average

concentration for both wells = 850 mg/L).

The analytical results for the duplicate ground water sample collected from MW-2 were

consistent with those of the original ground water sample.

None of the analyzed constituents were detected at or above their respective reporting limits

in either the trip blank or the equipment blank.

All laboratory procedures (holding times, methods used, method blanks, documentation, etc.)
and subsequent results were monitored throughout the analvtical process according to
standard quality assurance-qualits control (QA'QC) procedures. In addition. all laboratory

reports were evaluated as part of QA QC procedures for ground water monitoring.  The

- = N ~
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TABLE 3
GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FEBRUARY, 1995

Total Extractable Petroleum
Hydrocarbons® Volatile Organic Compounds®
(ug/L) (ug/L) . Total
Sodium Dissolved
Date Chloride® Salids?
Sample Location Sampled Diesel Motor Oi Benzene Toluene Ethylhenzene Xylenes (mg/L) (mg/L)
AW I NS NS NS NS NS N§ N§ NS NS
MWD 12/16/95 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 190 370
MW 3 12/16/95 <50 <500 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 650 1330
AW 2 Duphicat 02116193 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 189 360
L quipniont Blank 2/16/95 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA
Tnp Blank 12/16/95 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA
I: Cat DHS MO NE NE 1 1008 680 1,750 NE 500
a Al zed by 1 PA Method 8015 Modified. e Monitoring well MW-1 not sampled due to NS Not sampled.
inaccessibility resulting from construction
Iy 311N anabosed Iy EPA Method 8020, activities, NA Not analyzed.
¢ Sodwnt Cileiade concentrations determined by f California Department of Health Services (DHS) NE No MCL established.
calenlatwon atier analyzing for sodium and Maximum Contammant Levels (MCLs) for
hlonide separaehy drinking water (California RWQCB, May, 1993, mg/L Milligrams per liter
Compilation of Water Quality Goals),
i i onal dissehed solils analyzed by EPA Methoed pe/L Micrograms per liter
L0t 3 California DHS action level for drinking water
(California RWQCB, May, 1993, Compilation of < Indicates the constituent was not detected at a
Water Quality Goals). concentration at or above the reporting limit as
listed.

WSNITOPT 00 Lo 9 o kwnel heydatali-880/reports/rpi021 14




Total Dissolved
Solids
{mg/L)

Sodium Chloride
5 {mo/L)

§

Notes:
1. Total petroleumn hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel
analyzed by EPA Method 8015 modified.

2. VOCs analyzed by EPA Method 8010/8020,

3. All sample results reported in micrograms per liter
{rg/L) or in milligrams per liter (mg/L ).
method praciical quantitation limit as noted.

5. MW-1 was not sampled due to inaccessibility

'y
-
I 4. <=Indicates constituent not detected at or above
-
!
1 resulting from construction activities.
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analytical data included in this first quarter, 1995 monitoring report are considered

quantitatively valid.
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5.0 DISCUSSION

No petroleum hydrocarbons or related volatile organic compounds were detected in ground
water samples collected during the first quarter, 1995 ground water monitoring event at the
SPTCo 5th Avenue and 7th Street property. This result is generally consistent with
analytical results from all previous monitoring events (Table 4). The only historic detection
of petroleum hydrocarbons was for TPH-MO at the detection limit in MW-2 during the third
quarter of 1994. Third quarter 1994 samples were analyzed by a different analytical
laboratory and resulted in detections at this and several other monitoring sites which have not
been duplicated in any subsequent monitoring. None of the constituents analyzed this or any
preceding quarter has exceeded established California Department of Health Services (DHS)

maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) or action levels (ALs) for drinking water.

Ground water elevation contour maps for all previous monitoring events are included in
Appendix D. Table 5 lists all ground water elevation data collected to date. A comparison
of ground water elevation data collected this quarter (February 28, 1995) with ground water
elevations measured during the fourth quarter 1994, indicates a slight decrease in ground
water elevations in wells MW-2 and MW-3, and a substantial decrease in ground water
elevation in MW-1. Ground water elevations measured during the first quarter 1995, show
an average decrease of 2.43 feet over fourth quarter 1994 water levels. The local hydraulic
gradient for the first quarter, 1995 was calculated to be 0.006 feet per foot which is slightly
lower than the gradient calculated for November, 1994 of 0.013 feet per foot. The ground
water flow direction has changed from a southerly direction in November of 1994 to a
northeasterly direction this quarter. The observed decrease in ground water elevation is
likelv due to seasonal variation: however. ahove-average precipitation occurred during
January of 1995 and an increase n shailow ground water levels would have been expected
The change in flow direction may be due to seasonal variation or udal influence  Figure 3

shows hvdrographs of oround water elevations tor all monitoning wells
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GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 4

HISTORIC SUMMARY

Total Extractable Petroleum
Hydrocarbons Valatile Organic Compounds®
(ug/L) (/L) . rotal
Sodinm | Dissolved
Sample | Date Chiorided | Solids®
Location | Sampled Diesel? Motor O® | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes (mg/L) (mg/L)
04/28/94 <50 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 61 530
08/16/94 <120 <750 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <0.5 86 600
MW-1
11/09/94 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25 470
02/16/95¢ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/28/94 <50 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 77 460
03/16/94 <120 758 <03 <03 <05 <0.5 170 690
MW-2
11/10/94 <50 <3500 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 35 370
02/16/95 <50 | <500 < | <05 <05 - <05 | <05 A4 19 370 |
04/28/94 <50 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 300 680
08/16/94 <120 <750 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 1200 3700
MW-3
11/10/94 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 140 620
02/16/95 <50 <so0 -1 <0s A4 <os b <os | <os-f 63 1330~ |
Cal DHS MCLs# NE NE 1 100b 680 1,750 NE 500
a Analyzed by EPA Method 8015 (April 1994 samples h California DHS action level for drinking waier (California
analyzed by EPA Method 8260). RWQCB, May, 1993, Compiladon of Water Quality Goals}).
b Amnalyzed by EPA Method 8015 {Apnil 1994 samples NS Not sampled
analyzed by EPA Method 8270).
NA Not analyzed.
c Analyzed by EPA Method 8020 (April 1994 samples
analyzed by EPA Method 8270. NE No MCL established.
d Sodium chloride concentrations determined by calculation, mg/L Milligrams per liter
after analyzing for sodium and chloride separately.
pg/L Micrograms per liter
e Total dissolved solids analyzed by EPA Method 160.1.
< Indicates the constinnent was not defected at a concentration
f MWD was not sampled on Februan 16 1995 due 10 ar o7 above the reperimg v methed detection gt as histed
maceessiblin restling from CONsRIcnen alnv e
g Calitormn Derarment of Hedlth Senviees DHS Max mem

Coramine~t Lesels - MOLsy tor drinkirg water 1Calitormia
RWUB Mas
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TABLE 5

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA

HISTORIC SUMMARY

Top of Casing Depth to Ground Water
Monitoring Date Time Elevation® Ground Water* Elevation?

Well? Measured Measured (feet MSL) {feet TOC) {feet MSL)
04/28/94 0900 4.68 3.52
08/16/94 0815 10.50 2.30

MW-1 11/09/94 0755 8.20 2.08 6.12
02/16/95¢ NM NM NM
02/28/95¢ 1259 6.60 1.60
04/28/94 0913 2.01 4.35
08/16/94 0845 3.16 3.20

6.36

MW-2 11/09/94 0815 122 5.14
02/16/95 0924 2.04 4.32
02/28/95° 1312 2.48 3.88
04/28/94 0920 2.99 1.85
08/16/94 0910 3.06 3.78

6.84

MW-3 11/09/94 0810 1.10 5.74
02/16/95 0916 1.14 5.70
02/28/95F 1259 2.62 422

TOC

MM

LR

See Figure 2 for approximate location of monitoring wells.

Top of casing elevadon is a surveved point marked on the top of the well casing.

Depth to ground water measured from top of casing.

Ground water elevation calculated by subtracting the depth to ground water from the top of casing elevation.

The water level for MW-1 could not be measured on February 16, 1995 as the well was inaccessible due to construction activites.

Water levels were measured in all wells on February 28, 1995 after MW-1 was relocated.

Mean sea level
Top of cang

N TIREsUrad
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Industrial Compliance

A Subsidlary of 5P
Environmental Systoms, Inc.

ProjectNo.: 05100269

Date: 04/21/95

Qrawn Pattl Decker

HYDROGRAPHS OF GROUND WATER ELEVATION
SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY
STH AVENUE AND 7TH STREET PROPERTY
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

D Shocked  Richard Bateman
wm




6.0 GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS

Als
bgs
BTEX
¢y
DHS
DI

IC
MCLs
mg/L
MSL
PCBs
ppm
QA/QC
SPTCo
TDS
TEPH
TPH-D
TPH-MO
TRPH
USTs
VOA

Action levels

Below ground surface

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
Cubic yards

California Department of Health Services
Deionized

Industrial Compliance

Maximum contaminant levels

Milligrams per liter

Mean sea level

Polychlorinated biphenyls

Parts per million

Quality Assurance/Quality Control
Southern Pacific Transportation Company
Total dissolved solids

Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil
Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons
Underground storage tanks

Volatile organic analysis
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APPENDIX A

GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENT AND
PURGE CHARACTERIZATION FIELD DATA SHEETS
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GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENT LOG

Project Neme: FAOST _(SAALAAD Project No. (5700 ALS Task/Phase:
Date: Dl -PS Bquipment: [guaTElR LLE50w2. /ipcmpes Weathers

- TR SR —
Well Refarsnce Time Dapth to | .Depth to . C o patal . b ey NS i
Number Elevation (military) | = water f.D;goduct N ﬁ;‘:ﬁ ‘ ‘|’ Ground water
{fmaet-MSL) ' {fant) (foet) - {feet) k2 nﬁﬁ
. i fewt<MSL}
M= : Lol
Ao -2 | £.38 | KLad 2 -O4 —— 1 13.64 : TR

-2 €8y 2 . < 12, €O =

Comments: AOT _iﬂf‘r[pg_z_:ﬂ ?—@ /\7‘@#/

Adjusted depth to water = DTW = (PT X 0.8)
Ground water ealevation = Reference elevation - Adjusted DTW
Menn sea _evel

pepth te water (to 0.01 foot)

roauct thickness (0.01 foot) Signature M W

:g 5 é [




GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENT LOG

Shaat L of _/

Project No._ (S0 38 Tark/Phase: 37 / f8000
Rquipment: QAT LEDE] (eifcamys Vesther: By

Project Name: EOST  Cyoe D

Date: e b =
= = e et ey
Rl I ol e R e Tt
{feet—MSL) {feet) (foet) {famt) g ":'msvntlon .
rw-; | 820 1252 | €O /368 “:"g:m
e 2 | 636 13D Q.M | — |/3.6¢ 2.86
prw -3 & 8Y 12/6 1 2.&2) —— 1/3.60 G oo

Comments:

adjusted depth to water = DITW - (PT x 0.8)

Ground water elevation = Reference elevation -~ Adjusted DTW

Mean sea level

pepth to water (ta 0.01 foot)

Signature ’M, W

S E 5 ] [

product thicxness (0,01 foot)



Industrial Compllance

®

Project Number: 0 S(€O2£9
(Y - {

PURGE CHARACTERIZATION AND SAMPLE LOG

A Sutsiney of 8P
Environmantal Systems, Ind.

Project Name: ___ZAsT_ OAlenvp  ¢AED

Sampler: _AZLE EXDICoTT

Date: __2-/& -2S

Well Number:

Weather: o ca ST
Mititary Time
Gsllons Purged ) Depth 1o bottom {D8):
Purge Rate — —— ] — —— Depih lo water (DW):
v Helght of water column {H) = DB - DW:
Conductivity One casing volume {CV) a H x multipller:
Temparsiure { C) Threa casing valumes (3CV):
Salinity {8/00) — e e ———— Muitipliers = 2" waell = 0.18 gslicnsitoot
Turbldity 4" well = 0.05 gallons/toot
Color 8" weil » 1.47 gallonwioot
Water Lavel Casing 8" woll = 2.01_glllonuloot
Calibration pH: 8.C.
Sample # Quanility Volume Type Proserv. | Analysis Lab Sample Equlp. Purge Equip. Fleld Comments

i LT} Aot Aove—Fih -0 . '

, N N

i Fyibmetrer=—i

L PE— By Lt Y . yd J N

H { =7 A LY v

L]
i o HOT e T 1905 Y .5 =, —
Cleaning: | Ba/r 32 CaASEED (ad(TH MECOHORK [ BesED _Goerir DF GopTER

Comments: WL O MYALES ZBra~ Dule 70  COMSTIOmzes ACrrermis

-

Sampler's Signature: 2% e Cprid z it




& s === Industrial Compllance

- —— @ PURGE CHARACTERIZATION AND SAMPLE LOG

Project Number: 5100067 Project Name: __EAST OAKeoxn_ TARD  Dpate: 2-(6-G 5

Well Number: __ /i) = gk Sampler: /7 /4E  EXpeoT Weather: (30GECHS T
| Miltary Time %A o] 20| 03351180

Gallons Purged . & Ié_,___ QEJ_ Depth 1o bottom (DB} LB i 6\-[-
PurgeRate | —— — - < Depth 1o water (DW): ‘_2 e

pH L 6_36_@ 6,‘;‘0 ?, (8 ? co p=Y Helght of water column {H) = DB - DW: . GQ
Conductivlty L[‘39_W :;-C)B-mw4 [-09 e ’«!3“0% Vi One casing volume (CV) = H x multipller: 2. 5
Tompersture LAEN 602 {600 [ €1 6 |62.C | P Thras caslng Volumes 3GV 9 = 2.

Salinity {0/00} | | | & Multipllers = 2" weil = 0,16 gallons/foot

Tubidly  fceouey locsuan Foepo lCowpy = 4" well = 0.65 gallons/loot
color _ Nees |rene foent 1G@aY 6" well = 1.47 gallona/lool

Water Level Casing 8" weil = 2.81!_!“3[\:4'[091

Callbration pH: 8.C.

Ssmpled | Quanity | Volume Type | Praserv. | Analysis | Lab | Sample Equip. Purge Equip. | Fisld Comments
(Tan-2= ) o 40 mte ). 004 #ol 18R kngol  Dis Baiczr| 7L Rauze
LT | AmBEe ] pova TP -D I ] ]

—__t | e | e | pove |TPa-mo| ) | !

Y VA WAV sl =V DV-N By Y J %

o O 2 L dome | VoA He e Brex HEZxw] XS Poicere (T Bhuse

o Ve | Areee | MoaE f10H-D | \

L e | omaEr | MocE brpuzoro [

R i o | Pock | mone fosseea| v ; v

Coaning: | B0 w2 (a0PSRED (/TR PCorex [ BUASEN _(w11H  ODf  lehTism
Commenis:

Sampler's Signature: ‘7”/&‘@9 gmﬁf@@*




= zz=rm |ndustrial Compliance

S=== . PURGE CHARACTERIZATION AND SAMPLE LOG
_H Enw:m?ru:n.::.gmm. Ing.
Project Number: »500S€F  Project Name: EB857 OAAND  GhED Date:  2-/&-9<
Minary ime |4 30 139 | 758 IO | 1yl

Gullons Purgsd ) {& Al Depihlobottom (DB): [ R & O

Purge Hate - i Depth 1o water (DW); ) {./ L/-

pH — E—;ﬁﬁs&é . 56“ 6.66 (& ’f {:;; Helght of water column (H) = DB-DW: 4 PRI
Conductivity [;_8_6‘_0__3.9_&“ ») 1359 2,097 ?) Ono casing volume (CV) = H x muluptier: R _rQ
Tampaeraiure (/f(p} LI E 18394 |£1.49 Ho. 7 L Three casing volumen (3CV}); 2N 6_

Sallnlty (0/00) —— E MultipHers = 2" well = 0.16 gallons/tool

Turbldity HonEne oG €y 4" well = 0.65 galiona/locl

Color CeEnd LT 8By 1 LT Bhw 6" well = 1.47 gailona/foot

Water Laval Casing 8" well = 2.61 gallons/foot

Callbrstion pH: 8C.:

Sample # Quanlity Yolume Type Preserv. | Analysls Lab Sample Equip. Purge Equlip. Fleld Commenta

M@ -3 ] A “Ome | Con Y HCe | BIEA JCupngl Dos Baiex | 7% Bpuzgr

R A PP D P By | ; ,
e e Jampw | rowe fros-me || I ]

R e (e | FBoes Y aowe bis o | N 14 N/

oep | ldom Jooa lHcl |Brex puem] - |ZE=. Angir
s e [ AmER | AT ITPL-D i

b N feT | AmBme | Ao |Paomo § N N
Cloantng: | AAce /0 (o PSHED (0(TH _ALCEHOEK [ LiseD _ (o:Tr D7 CwRrep
commeats: | < mi) | erco0el&

-
Sampler's Signature: %IQL W
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APPENDIX B

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENT



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

2064 G
20485

No.
INDUSTRIAL COMPLIANCE - 9838 QLD PLACERVILLE ROAD, SUITE 100 « SACRAMENTO, CA 95827-3559 + Phone 816-369-8971 = FAX 916-369-8370
PROJECT NAME PROJECT LOCATION VSIS DESIRED
.C’:—_P()f AL AL ﬁ/’}/? 0D OIALLAND, (A (INDICATE
CROL NO PROJECT CONTACT ;RDJECT TELEPHOME NO, o SEPARATE Y
- . . - w
ASccat | NkE Ekpecos S(0) 238 254o | gl |emes 0 O
TUENT'S REPRESENTATIVE PROJECT MANAGER/SUPERVISOR g5 Y CIERT. LN (R
gg J & '()i?llf ® (J». ". - : :
O 1 a - Q Kid B io054,.
o SAMPLE % SAMPLE LOCATION o '@}'\‘ 27 ¥ e HEA LT
2R o e |21 8 R A G
= 19 ! REMARKS
! J[ | SamPeE prorcroer sl werL M- | . LTl MOT [NACCESIBLE Duf
A S 6 CosTera™ AT T Cone STP&CIy ACHUny
o SO & 3 e =2
T’ - 2L Hoeo CloT=R2N S IxIKIxIX
Al 1 SAME  MoriTOR A gt a3 |
WA 4o | Cle ATERN = A XXX
. ‘ Soore-E Mercrrorfials (egmen M=) —
(e -2 D 0L | Dlie ATE __SAmpuE (esER)| 5 A | XIx | X
_ Ll e e Bores (Bpicer) | Fn(p.  Rlote
g &2 I CIE (LenTEr T ix X
l L TELL  [Belts TR Biiresk
L TRID WV o (CoATER 2%
: ’
" | -
~ i [
. | |
J
' 1 |
P REMARKS
% : | jore AU \¢ AE%AE’:?':EEDRSY DATE | TIME Cy
2 NUMBER RELNQUISHED B E| T : _ ) ‘
LI i . S DAY turmecesd
i Fa . - > ,
L Dk llesto| e s
> ‘
5o | D.o # o?e8
T ' T SAMPLER'S NAME SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE
L s Exoresr  \Duhie Crallcee®

LAB COPY



APPENDIX C

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORTS
GROUND WATER SAMPLES
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CHROMALAB, INC.

— )
Environmental Services (SDB)

February 23, 1995 Submission #: 9502217

INDUSTRIAL COMPLIANCE-OAKLAND -~

Atten: Mike Endicott

Project: EAST OAKLAND YARD Project#: 05100269
Received: February 16, 1395

re: 5 samples for BTEX analysis.

- Matrix: WATER
Sampled: February 16, 1995 //‘ Run#: 5466 Analyzed: February 22, 1995
Method: EPA 602/8020

Ethyl Total
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

Spl # CLIENT SMPL ID (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L
78027 MW-2 N.D.~ N.D7 N.D. -~ N.D~7
78028 MW-3 N.D. ~  N.D. N.D N.D.
78029 MW-2D N.D N.D. N.D N.D.
78030 EQUIP N.D N.D N.D N.D.
78031 TRIP N.D N.D N.D N.D.
Reporting Limits 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Blank Result N.D N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 102 108 111 119
Jack Kelly Ali Kharrazi
Chemist Qrganic Manager

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1095
Federal ID ¥68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

——
Environmental Services (SDB}

February 24, 1995 Submission #: 9502217

INDUSTRIAL COMPLIANCE-OAKLAND

Atten: Mike Endicott

Project: EAST OAKLAND YARD Project#: 05100269
Received: February 16, 1995
re: Four samples for TEPH analysis
Matrix: WATER Extracted: February 21, 1985
Sampled: February 16, 1995 Analyzed: February 22&24, 1995
Methed: 3510/8015

Client Kerosene Diesel Motor 0Oil
Sample # Sample ID {(pq/L) (pug/L) {ug/L)
78027 MW-2 N.D.”” N.B. N.D< .
78028 MW-3 N.D.~ N.DT N.D.
78029 MW-2D N.D. N.D. N.D.
78030 EQUIP N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Recovery ---- 87% .-
Dup Spike Recovery --—- 88% ----
Reporting Limit 50 50 500
ChromalLab, Inc.

—Sutw‘d’- C"-wu LL\NV\ M

Sirirat Chullakorn Ali Kharrazi
Analytical Chemist Organic Manager
cc

1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, Califcrma 94566-4756
(510) 484-1819 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal |D #68-0140157
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GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.

1405 Kansas Avenue

Phone (209) 572-0900

Modesto, CA 95351 FAX {209) 572-0916
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Report # G484 Date of Report: ~ 02/21/95
ChromalLab Date Received:  (32/17/95
1220 Quarry Lane Date Started: 02/17/95
Pleasanton CA 94566 - 4756 Date Completed: (2/20/95
Project Name: INDCOMP
Project # 9502217
Sample ID Lab ID Detection Method Analyte Results Units

Limit mg/L
MW-2 G30842 1 6010/300 Sodium Chloride 190
MW-3 (30843 1 6010/300 Sodium Chloride 650
MW-2D G30844 1 6010/300 Sodium Chloride 189

s/

Fi
-

kRamlr‘u-Sélgado
Chemist

.- N
[

Certification # 1157

r) ISR AW Lk_kblﬂ,«!"‘;)
Donna Alsup
Laboratory Director
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GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.

1405 Kansas Avenue

Phone (209) 572-0900

Modesto, CA 95351 FAX (209} 572-0916
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Report#  G048-04 Date of Report: ~ 02/21/95
ChromakLab Date Received:  (2/17/95
1220 Quarry Lane Date Started: 02/17/95
Pleasanton CA 94566 - 4756 Date Completed: (12/20/95
Project Name: INDCOMP
Project# 9502217
Sample ID Lab ID Detection Method Analyte Results Units

Limit mg/L
MW-2 G30842 10 16(.1 Total Dissolved Solids 370~
MW-3 G30843 10 160.1  Total Dissolved Solids 1330 —
MW-2D G30844 10 160.1 Total Dissolved Solids 360

/;l . . ’ Ty = PN !
ﬁ/?/_’ e i JEREVVON “‘d-‘}""f’fu

Ramiro Salgado
Chemist

Certification # 1157

Donna Allsup
Laboratory Director
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APPENDIX D

GROUND WATER ELEVATION CONTOUR MAPS
PREVIOUS MONITORING EVENTS



NOTE:

Hydraukic gradient calculated to be
0 01 feet per foat, using a standard
3-point problem  incormporaing data

LEGEND

(385)  (in feet above mean sea level)

/ Ground Water Elevation Contour
&» {in feet above mean seq level)
L {dashed where extrapolatad)

e e — SPTCo M m
ximate Limits of Excavation, §
Previous Investigation

....... Electrical Line
MCU/SP Telecom Line

SFPP Pipoline

fram MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3
—

— ] rial Co ™ } e
—= = & Industrial Compiiance}  cONTOUR MAP OF GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS 8
= == =1 A Suosrary o 5P WITH HYDRAULIC GRADIENT, APRIL, 1994 e
= =———— e SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY

D= 5TH AVENUE AND 7TH STREET PROPERTY
rome e osi00269 0501794 OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA Sove

Chacked Jamesz G. Jensen 28 STKPNT

Oravn Patti Decier

By

Sy

Dax 26'S 0B94T 08 #20C
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LEGEND
MW-1 Q Approximate Location of
Monitoring Well

(3.20) Ground Water Elevation
' {in feet above mean sea level)

/ Ground Water Elevation Confour
(in foet above mean sea level)
{dashed where extrapotated)

SPTCo Property Boundary

ximate Limits of Excavation,
Pravious investigation

Overhoad Lines
Railroad Tracks
Electrical Line
MCUSP Tolecom Line
SFPP Pipeling

NOTE:
Hydrauhc gradient caleulated to be
C 0167 teet toot, using a standard
3-powit problem, incorporating data
from MW-1, MW.2, and MW-3

CONTOUR MAP OF GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS
AUGUST, 1894

SQUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY

5TH AVENUE AND 7TH STREET PROPERTY

Promct No. Dt
0510028 1201784 OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
S;"’“ Patti Decker |5ro0°° James Ackerman
Oax BWOIGAGW & 54 330C
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LEGEND
MW-1 $ Approximate Location of
Monitoring Wedll
(6.12) Ground Water Elevation
: (in feet above mean soa jevel)
Ground Water Elevation CGontour

{in feet above mean sea level)
{dashed where extrapolated)

Approximate Direction of
Ground Water Flow

SPTCo Property Boundary

Approximate Limits of Excavation,
Previous Investigation

Building
Road

Overhead Lines ;—L
Railroad Tracks
Electrical Line
MCI/SP Telecom Line
SFPP Pipeline
00
S
AVe"bg
Hote:
Bacause of restncled access (due to Lottty lines
and railroad racks) the jocanons of MW-2 and
MW-3 wore mo from thesr previously
approved locanons
—]
— - e | e
== § & = 'ndustrial Compliance)  coNTQUR MAP OF GROUND WATER ELEVATION 4
e — ASustay ol 5P G NOVEMBER, 1994 Page o
e ot el Srviems oo '5?-'{'.’? SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY 9
Propect ha. Cata 5TH AVENUE AND 7TH STREET PROPERTY
OSio0a® oasRe OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA Seae
S;““ Patti Dacker g:"d'"d Richard Bateman a5 3nomn

Oax 264G WT 0d 830C



